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Q-1.

A-1.

MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information
Cases No. 2021-00300 and No. 2021-00301

Question No. 1
Responding Witness: Stephen Whitaker

Provide copies of the 1099’s or W2’s that McCreary District issued to the members
of its board of commissioners in calendar years 2018, 2019, 2020, and 2021.

McCreary County Water District issued a W-2 form to each member of its Board of
Commissioners for each calendar year from 2018 to 2021. These forms reflected the total
amount of salary paid and no withholding of taxes for federal or state income tax purposes
or for federal employment taxes. Beginning January 1, 2022, McCreary County Water
District began withholding taxes for federal or state income tax purposes or for federal
employment taxes from each commissioner’s pay. A copy of the payroll transaction report
for 2022 for each commissioner is attached to this response as Attachment 1.

At the time of the submission of this response, the requested W-2 forms were not available.
McCreary County Water District will supplement its response to this request as soon as it
obtains a copy of the requested forms.
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Attachment 1 Page 1 of 5

1:26 PM McCreary County Water District
05102122 Payroll Transaction Detail
January through December 2022
Date Num Type Source Name Payroll item Wage Base

01/25{2022 40857 Paycheck Coy Taylor Salary 0.00
Covy Faylor KY - Surcharge 500.00
Coy Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Employee Add! Tax 0.00
Coy Taylor McCreary County 500.00
Coy Taylor federat withhelding §00.00
Coy Taylor Social Security Gompany 500.00
Coy Fayiar Social Security Gompany 500.00
GCoy Taylor Social Security Employee 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Employee 500.00
Coy Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00
Coy Taylor Federai Unemployment 500.00
Coy Taylor KY - Withholding 6500.00

02/22/2022 41068 Paycheck Coy Taylor Salary 6.00

- GCoy Taylor KY - Surcharge 5£00.00

Coy Tayior KY - Surcharge 500.00
Coy Faylor Medicare Employee Addl Tax n.00
Coy Taylor McCreary County 500.00
Coy Taylor federal withholding 500.00
Coy Taylar Social Security Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Social Security Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Soclal Security Employee 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Employee 500.00
Coy Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00
Coy Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00
Coy Taylor KY - Witrshelding 500.00

03/29/2022 41336 Paycheck Cov Taylor Salary 0.00
Coy Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00
Coy Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00
Coy Taylor MeGreary Gounty 500.00
Coy Taylor federal withholding 500.00
Cay Taylor Social Security Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Social Security Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Sacial Security Employse 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Employee 500.00
Coy Tayior Federat Unemployment 500,00
Coy Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00
Coy Taylor KY - Withholding 500.00

04/25/2022 41553 Paycheck Coy Taylor Salary 0.00
Coy Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00
Coy Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00
Coy Taylor McCreary County £00.00
Coy Taylor federal withholding 500.00
Coy Taylor Social Security Gompany 500.00
Coy Taylor Sacial Security Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Soclat Security Employee 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500.00
Coy Taylor Medicare Company 500,00
Coy Taylor Medicare Employee 500.00
Coy Tayior Federal Unemployment 500.00
Coy Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00
Coy Taylor KY - Withholding 500.00

TOTAL

0.0¢
454.25

500,00
0.00
0.00
6,00

-7.60
0.00
31.00
-31.00
-31.00
7.25
-7.25
-7.25
3.00
-3.00
0.00

454,25

1,817.00
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McCreary County Water District

Attachment 1 Page 2 of 5

1:26 PM
05/02/22 Payroli Transaction Detail
January through December 2022
Date Num Type Source Name Payroll ltem Wage Base Amount
01/25/2022 40858 Paycheck Doug Sexion Salary 0.00 500.00
Doug Sexton KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Doug Sexton KY - Surcharge 500,00 0.00
Boug Saxlon Medicare Employee Addi Tax 0.00 0.0
Doug Sexion McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Doug Sexton federal withholding 500,00 0.00
Doug Sexten Social Security Company 50C.00 31.00
Doug Sexton Soclal Secarity Company 500.00 -31.0C
Doug Sexton Social Security Employee 500,00 -31.00
Doug Sexton Medicare Compary 500.00 7.25
Doug Sexton Medicare Company 500.00 -7.25
Doug Sexton Medicare Employee 500,60 -7.25
Doug Sexton Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Doug Sexton Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Doug Sexton KY - Withhaolding 500,00 0.00
45425
02/22/2022 41069 Paycheck Doug Sexton Salary 0.00 500.00
Doug Sexion KY - Surcharge 500,00 0.00
Doug Sexion KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.0¢
Doug Sexton Medicare Employee Addi Tax 0.00 0.0¢
Doug Sexton McCreary County 500,00 -7.50
Doug Sexton federal withholding 500.00 0.00
Doug Sexton Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Doug Sexton Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Doug Sexton Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Doug Sexton Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Doug Sexton Medicare Compary 506.00 -7.25
Doug Sexion Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Doug Sexton Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Doug Sexton Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3,00
Doug Sexton KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454.25
03/29/2022 41337 Paycheck Doug Sexton Salary 0.00 500.00
Doug Sexton KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Doug Sexton KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Doug Sexton Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0.00
Doug Sexton McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Doug Sexton federal withholding 500.00 0.00
DBoug Sexton Soclal Security Company 500.00 31.00
Doug Sexien Sacial Secusity Company 500.00 -31.00
Doug Sexien Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Doug Sexdon Medicare Company £00.00 7.25
Doug Sexton Medicare Company 500.00 -7.25
Doug Sexton Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Doug Sexton Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.06
Doug Sexton Federai Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Doug Sexton KY - Withkolding 500.00 0.00
45425
042512022 41654 Paycheck Doug Sexton Salary 0.00 500.00
Bouy Sexton KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Doug Sexton KY - Surcharge 500,00 0.00
Doug Sexton Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0.00
Doty Sexton McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Doug Sexton federal withholding 506G.60 0.00
Doug Sexton Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Doug Sexton Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Doug Sexton Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Doug Sexton Medicare Company 500.00 7.28
Doug Sexton Medicare Company 500.00 -7.25
Doug Sexton Medicare Employee 500,00 -7.25
Doug Sexton Federal Unemployment £00.00 3.00
Doug Sexton Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Doug Sexton KY - Withholding 500,00 0.00
454.25
TOTAL 1,817.00
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Attachment 1 Page 3 of 5

1:27 PM McCreary County Water District
osi02iz2 Payroll Transaction Detail
January through December 2022
Date Num Type Sou Payroll item Wage Base Amount
(1/25/2022 40859 Paycheck Mark Sumner Salary 0.00 500.00
Mark Sumner KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0.00
Mark Sumner McCreary County 500.00 S50
Mark Sumner federal withholding 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumner Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Mark Sumner Medicare Company 5(0.00 -7.25
Mark Sumner Medicare Emplayee 500.00 -7.25
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500,60 3.00
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Mark Sumner KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454.25
02/22/2022 41070 Paycheck Mark Sumner Salary 0.00 500.00
Mark Sumner KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Medicare Employee Add Tax 0.00 0.00
Mark Sumner MeCreary Gounty 500.00 -7.50
Mark Sumner federal withholding 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumner Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Mark Sumner Medicare Company 500.00 -7.25
Mark Sumner Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Mark Sumner KY - Withheiding 500.00 0.00
454,25
03/29/2022 41338 Paycheck Mark Sumner Salary 0.00 500.00
Mark Sumner KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner KY - Suscharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0.00
Mark Sumner McCreary County 600.00 -7.50
Mark Sumner federal withholding 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Soclal Security Company 500.60 31.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumner Soclal Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumner Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Mark Sumner Medicare Company 500.00 -7.25
Mark Sumaer Medicare Employee 560,00 -1.25
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500.00 3,00
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Mark Sumner KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454 25
04/25/2022 41655 Paycheck Mark Sumner Salary 0.00 500.00
Mark Sumner KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Medicare Employee Addl Tax .00 0.00
Mark Sumner McCreary County 500.00 -7.80
Mark Sumner federal withhalding 500.00 0.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Mark Sumner Soclal Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumner Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Mark Sumnes Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Mark Sumnes Medicare Company 500.00 <725
Mark Sumner Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Mark Sumner Federal Unemployment 500.00 ~3,00
Mark Sumner KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454.25
1,817.00

TOTAL
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McCreary County Water District

Attachment 1 Page 4 of 5

1:27 PM
05102122 Payroll Transaction Detail
January through December 2022
Date Num Type Source Name Payroll item Wage Base Amount
01/25/2022 40860 Paycheck Randy Kidd Salary 0.00 500.00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Employee Addi Tax 0.00 0.00
Randy Kidd McCreary County 50C.00 -7.50
Randy Kidd federal withholding 500.00 G.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Employee 500.00 ~31.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Gompany 500.00 -7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Employee 500.060 -7.25
Randy Kidd Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Randy Kidd Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Randy Kidd KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
A54.25
0212212022 41071 Paycheck Randy Kidd Salary 0.00 500.00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Employee Addl Tax .00 0.00
Randy Kidd McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Randy Kidd federal withholding 500.00 0,00
Randy Kidd Sacial Security Company 500.00 31.00
Randy Kidd Soclal Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Employee 500.00 ~31.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Company £00.00 -7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Randy Kidd Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Randy Kidd Federat Unemployment 500,00 -3.00
Randgy Kidd KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454.25
03/29/2022 41339 Paycheck Randy Kidd Salary 0.00 500.00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 560,00 0.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Employae Addl Tax 0.00 0.00
Randy Kidd McCraary Counly 500.00 «7.50
Randy Kidd federal withholding 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Company 500.00 -31,00
Randy Kidd Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Gompany 500.00 -7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Randy Kidd Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Randy Kidd Federal Unemployment 500,00 -3.00
Randy Kidd KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454,25
04/25/2022 41556 Paycheck Randy Kidd Salary ¢.00 500,00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Employee Addl Tax .00 0,00
Randy Kidd McCreary Coundy 500.00 -7.50
Randy Kidd federal withholding 500.00 0.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Company 500.00 31.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Company 506.00 -31.00
Randy Kidd Social Security Employee 506,00 -31.00
Randy Kidd Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Company 500.00 -7.25
Randy Kidd Medicare Employee 500,00 -7.25
Randy Kidd Federal Unemployment 506.00 3.00
Randy Kidd Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Randy Kidd KY - Withhoiding 500.00 0.00
454,25
TOTAL 1,817.00

Page 1




McCreary County Water District

Attachment 1 Page 5 of 5

1:27 PM
0502122 Payroll Transaction Detail
January through December 2022
Date Num Type Source Name Payrolt ltem Wage Base Amount
01/25/2022 40861 FPaycheck Raymond Taylor Salary 0.00 500.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 D.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 8.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Raymond Taylor federal withholding 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor Sodial Securily Company 500.00 31.00
Raymong TFaylor Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Raymond Taylor Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Company £00.00 7.25
Raymond Tayior Medicare Gompany 500.00 -7.25
Raymond Taylor Medicare Employee 500.060 -7.25
Raymond Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Raymond Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454.25
02/22/2022 41072 Paycheck Raymond Taylor Salary 0.00 500.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Employee Addl Tax .00 0.00
Raymond Tayior McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Raymond Taylor federal withholding 500.00 .00
Raymond Taylor Soclal Security Company 500.00 31.00
Raymond Taylor Social Security Company 500.00 -31.00
Raymond Taylor Social Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Company 500,00 7.25
Raymoend Taylor Medicare Company 500.00 +7.25
Raymend Taylor Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Raymend Tayler Federal Unemploymeant 500,00 3.00
Raymond Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Withholding 500.00 6.0
454 25
03/29/2022 41340 Paycheck Raymond Taylor Salary 0.00 500,00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Employee Addt Tax 0.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Raymond Tayfor federal withhetding 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor Soclal Security Company 500.00 31.00
Raymond Taylor Social Security Company 506.00 -31.00
Raymond Taylor Seclat Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Company 500.00 7.25
Raymond Taylor Medicare Company 500.00 -7.26
Raymond Taylor Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Raymond Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Raymond Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00 -3.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Withholding 500.00 0.00
454,25
04/25/2022 41657 Paycheck Raymond Taylor Salary 0.00 500.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Surcharge 500.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00 0.00
Raymond Taylor McCreary County 500.00 -7.50
Raymond Taylor federal withbolding £00.0C 0.00
Raymond Taylor Scciat Security Gompany 5£00.00 31.00
Raymond Taylor Sociat Security Company 500.00 -31.60
Raymond Taylor Sociat Security Employee 500.00 -31.00
Raymond Taylor Medicare Company £00.00 7.25
Raymond Taylor Medicare Company 500,00 -7.25
Raymond Taylor Medicare Employee 500.00 -7.25
Raymond Taylor Federal Unemployment 500.00 3.00
Raymond Taylor Federal Unemployment 500,00 -3.00
Raymond Taylor KY - Withholding 500.09 0.00
454.25
TOTAL 1,817.00

Page 1




Q-2.

A-2.

MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information
Cases No. 2021-00300 and No. 2021-00301

Question No. 2
Responding Witness: Legal Counsel

Explain whether McCreary District qualifies as a tax-exempt organization
under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) 501(c)(3).

If the response to Item 2.a. is IRC 501(c)(3) is not applicable, explain whether
McCreary District is a tax-exempt organization for federal and state income
tax purposes and how do [sic] it qualifies as an exempt organization.

McCreary County Water District is not a tax-exempt organization under 26 U.S.C.
8 501(c)(3). That statute applies to “[c]orporations, and any community chest,
fund, or foundation, organized and operated exclusively for religious, charitable,
scientific, testing for public safety, literary, or educational purposes, or to foster
national or international amateur sports competition . . . or for the prevention of
cruelty to children or animals.” McCreary County Water District does not fall
within any of those categories. It is a political subdivision of a state. See, e.g., Rev.
Rul. 58-452 1958-2 C.B. 37.

The Internal Revenue Service has determined that “[iJncome earned by a state, a
political subdivision of a state, or an integral part of a state or political subdivision
of a state is generally not taxable in the absence of specific statutory authorization
for taxing such income.” Rev. Rul. 87-2, 1987-1 C.B. 18. Water districts are
political subdivisions of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. See Louisville Extension
Water District v. Diehl Pumping & Supply Co., 246 S.W.2d 585 (Ky. 1952); Public
Service Commission v. Dewitt Water Dist.,, 720 S.W.2d 7225, 731 (Ky. 1986);
Davis v. Powell’s Valley Water Dist., 920 S.W. 75, 79 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995). See
also Rev. Rul. 58-452 1958-2 C.B. 37. McCreary County Water District is not
aware of any specific statutory exception that would render its income subject to
federal taxation. To the extent that a person or corporation would contributes or
makes a gift to McCreary District for public purposes, that contribution or gift is
eligible for possible deduction from the donor’s taxable income pursuant to 26
U.S.C. § 170(c).

McCreary County Water District is not aware of any Kentucky statute that
authorizes the Commonwealth of Kentucky to assess a tax on the income of a
political subdivision or agency of the Commonwealth. To the extent that a person
or corporation makes a gift or contribution to McCreary County Water District for
public purposes, that gift or contribution would be excluded from taxation by the
Commonwealth of Kentucky. See KRS 141.010(19); KRS 141.039(1).



A-3.

MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information
Cases No. 2021-00300 and No. 2021-00301

Question No. 3
Responding Witness: Legal Counsel

Provide McCreary District’s position regarding the following Internal Revenue
Service statement on the payment of fees/salaries to members of a governing board of
a tax-exempt organization.

Directors of a corporation - members of the governing board - are
defined by statute as non-employees. If an exempt organization pays its
board members to attend board meetings or otherwise compensates
them for performing their duties as directors, the organization should
treat them as independent contractors. (The director fee is reported on
Form 1099-NEC.) This is the most common type of statutory non-
employee that may be involved in an exempt organization. [Footnote
omitted.]

The statement expresses the Internal Revenue Service’s (“IRS”) position regarding the
payment of fees and salaries to the members of the governing board of a non-
governmental corporation or organization. The IRS has adopted a different position
pertaining to salaries and fees paid to the governing board members of political
subdivisions who are either appointed or elected. Attached to this Response as
Attachment 3A is IRS Information Letter 2000-0039 in which the IRS took the position
that “[a]Jmounts paid to water district directors from a government fund are properly treated
as wages.”

In its Federal-State Reference Guide (IRS Publication 963) (July 2020), the IRS further
explains its position that government officials serving on the governing boards of
government agencies are not independent contractors.

Elected Officials and Officers

Under IRC Section 3401(c), an officer, employee or elected official of a
state or local government is an employee for income tax withholding
purposes. Thus, by federal statute, public officers are specifically included
within the term “employee” for income tax withholding purposes (and
conversely are not “independent contractors” for income tax withholding
purposes). Treas. Reg. 31.3401(c)-1(a) clarifies the officers or employees
can either be elected or appointed.

For Social Security and Medicare purposes, elected officials (also referred
to as individuals in elective positions) are subject to a degree of control that



typically makes them employees under the common law, and therefore
subject to these taxes. Elected officials are responsible to the public, which
has the power to vote them out of office. Elected officials may also be
subject to recall by the public or a superior official. Very few elected
officials have sufficient independence to be considered independent
contractors.

Public Officer or Official

The term “public officer” refers to someone who has authority to exercise
the power of the government and does so as an agent and employee of the
government. The Internal Revenue Code does not define the term “public
officer,” but Treas. Reg. Section 1402(c)-2(b), addressing self-employment
tax, provides that holders of “public office” are not in a trade or business
and are therefore not subject to self-employment tax. Rather, an individual
recognized as a “public officer” is an employee.

An exception to this rule applies for certain public officials paid solely on a
fee basis (see Chapter 5).

The Treas. Reg. give the following examples of positions that constitute
“public office”:

Members of boards and commissions, such as school boards, utility
districts, zoning boards and boards of health

Id. at 33. The pertinent section of Publication 963 is attached to this response as
Attachment 3B.

McCreary County Water District is a water district and therefore a political subdivision of
the Commonwealth of Kentucky. See Louisville Extension Water District v. Diehl
Pumping & Supply Co., 246 S.W.2d 585 (Ky. 1952); Public Service Commission v. Dewitt
Water Dist., 720 S.W.2d 7225, 731 (Ky. 1986); Davis v. Powell’s Valley Water Dist., 920
S.W. 75, 79 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995). The members of its Board of Commissioners are public
officers. Commonwealth v. Howard, 379 S.W.2d 475 (Ky. 1964). They are not paid on a
fee basis but are paid directly from water district funds. Under the IRS’s stated position in
IRS Information Letter 2000-0039 and IRS Publication 963, the members of McCreary
County Water District are public officers and are employees of McCreary County Water
District for income tax withholding purposes and federal employment tax purposes.
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Information Letter, IRS INFO 2000-0038 (2000)

IRS INFO 2000-0038, 2000 WL 33961432
Internal Revenue Service (I.R.S.)

IRS INFO
Information Letter

Issue: June 30, 2000
April 17, 2000
Section 1402 -- Definitions
1402.00-00 Definitions
1402.02-00 Self-Employment Income
The Honorable Kay Bailey Hutchison

United States Senator

10440 North Central Expressway, Suite 1160
LB 606

Dallas, TX 75231

Attn: Mary Fae Kamm

Dear Senator Hutchison:

This letter replies to your inquiry dated March 13, 2000, on behalf of several of your constituents from the *** (the District).
The District is concerned about advice from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that water district directors are employees of
the districts they represent.

The District is concerned because that advice conflicts with previous advice provided by the IRS. The advice requires the
District to report the amounts paid to the water district directors on Form W-2 and to withhold and pay federal employment
taxes on those amounts. The District is concerned about the additional cost and record keeping that will require. While I cannot
discuss an individual's tax information without his or her permission, I can provide the following general information, which
I hope will assist you in responding to your constituents.

Amounts paid to water district directors from a government fund are properly treated as wages. Any advice provided by the
IRS to the contrary was in error. The District should report amounts paid to the employees on Forms W-2 and the employees
should report the amounts as wages on Forms 1040.

The letters you forwarded to this office state that water district directors are typically residents of the water districts that they
represent. They are elected by their neighbors to oversee the water and wastewater services. Thus, they are elected public
officials.

Various Internal Revenue Code (Code) provisions govern whether an elected official is subject to employment taxes. In general,
when a public official receives payment directly from the members of the public with whom he does business, section 1402(c)(1)
of the Code provides that the public official is engaged in a trade or business and is subject to Self-Employment Contribution Act
(SECA) taxes. The payments are considered fees, not wages, and are properly reported on Form 1099. However, when a public
official receives remuneration or salary from a government fund, and may not keep amounts he collects from the public in his
course of duties, the payments are wages and are properly reported with Form W-2. See Empl. tax reg. sec. 31.3401(a)-2(b)(1);


http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&pubNum=5298&cite=IRSLB606&originatingDoc=Ie49c5c88e8ec11dbafc6849dc347959a&refType=CA&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.History*oc.Search)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=26USCAS1402&originatingDoc=Ie49c5c88e8ec11dbafc6849dc347959a&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.History*oc.Search)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=26USCAS1402&originatingDoc=Ie49c5c88e8ec11dbafc6849dc347959a&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.History*oc.Search)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000547&cite=26CFRS31.3401(A)-2&originatingDoc=Ie49c5c88e8ec11dbafc6849dc347959a&refType=RB&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.History*oc.Search)#co_pp_a83b000018c76

Information Letter, IRS INFO 2000-0038 (2000)

Rev. Rul. 74-608, 1974-2 C.B. 275. Thus, the source of a public official's payments determines whether the amounts received
constitute fees or wages. Because water district directors are compensated from a government fund, the amounts they are paid
are properly treated as wages, reported with Form W-2.

Wages reported with Form W-2 may be covered by social security insurance and Medicare insurance. Subject to limited
exceptions, state and local government employees are subject to Medicare tax and state and local government employees who
are not covered by a public retirement program are subject to social security tax. A detailed explanation of social security
and Medicare coverage of state and local government employees is provided in Code sections 3121(b)(7) and 3121(u) and the
regulations corresponding to those Code sections.

This letter will be made available for public inspection after names, addresses, and other identifying information have been
deleted, as appropriate, under the Freedom of Information Act.

I am sorry for the confusion the previous IRS letter has created. I hope this information is helpful to you in responding to the
District. As requested, I am enclosing a copy of your letter. If you have questions regarding this letter, or if I can be of further
assistance, please contact Linda Alsalihi (ID No. 50-14451) of my staff at (202) 622-6040.

Sincerely,

Mary Oppenheimer
Assistant Chief Counsel (Employee Benefits and Exempt Organizations)

Enclosure

IRS INFO 2000-0038, 2000 WL 33961432

End of Document © 2022 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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Form SS-8, Determination of Worker Status for Purposes of Federal Employment Taxes
and Income Tax Withholding

In difficult cases, the IRS can provide a determination as to whether a worker is an employee or an independent contractor.
To obtain a determination from the IRS, file Form SS-8. Either a governmental entity or a worker may submit Form SS-8. The
IRS will acknowledge receipt of the form and will request information from the other party. If a contract has been executed
between the worker and the entity, a copy of the contract should be submitted with Form SS-8. In some cases, the State
Social Security Administrator may help determine whether the entity and position are covered by a Section 218 Agreement.
The IRS will generally issue a formal determination to the entity and will send a copy to the worker.

Note: The SS-8 determination is not an examination. It does not reopen a closed examination or change the findings for
years previously examined.

Classification Issues Involving Government Employees

The following discussion addresses some special worker classification situations involving governmental employees.

Elected Officials and Officers

Under IRC Section 3401(c), an officer, employee or elected official of a state or local government is an employee for
income tax withholding purposes. Thus, by federal statute, public officers are specifically included within the term
“employee” for income tax withholding purposes (and conversely are not “independent contractors” for income tax
withholding purposes). Treas. Reg. 31.3401(c)-1(a) clarifies the officers or employees can either be elected or appointed.

For Social Security and Medicare purposes, elected officials (also referred to as individuals in elective positions) are
subject to a degree of control that typically makes them employees under the common law, and therefore subject to these
taxes. Elected officials are responsible to the public, which has the power to vote them out of office. Elected officials may
also be subject to recall by the public or a superior official. Very few elected officials have sufficient independence to be
considered independent contractors.

Public Officer or Official

The term “public officer” refers to someone who has authority to exercise the power of the government and does so as an
agent and employee of the government. The Internal Revenue Code does not define the term “public officer,” but Treas.
Reg. Section 1402(c)-2(b), addressing self-employment tax, provides that holders of “public office” are not in a trade or
business and are therefore not subject to self-employment tax. Rather, an individual recognized as a “public officer” is an
employee.

An exception to this rule applies for certain public officials paid solely on a fee basis (see Chapter 5).

The Treas. Reg. give the following examples of positions that constitute “public office”:

* Governor

* Mayor

®* Member of a legislature or elected representative (elective office)
* County commissioner

* State or local judge, or justice of the peace

® County or city attorney

* Marshal, sheriff, constable

® Registrar of deeds

* Tax collector or tax assessor

®* Road commissioners

®* Members of boards and commissions, such as school boards, utility districts, zoning boards and boards of health

33


http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fss8.pdf

A-4.

MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information
Cases No. 2021-00300 and No. 2021-00301

Question No. 4

Responding Witness: Stephen Whitaker

Refer to McCreary District’s response to the Commission Staff’s Report (filed
April 4, 2022) (McCreary District’s Response), page 3, the Sanitary Sewer Collection
System Phase | Project.

a.

Provide the date that McCreary District estimates that Phase 1 of its Sanitary
Sewer Collection System Phase | Project (Phase 1) will be completed.

Identify the number of customers that currently reside along phase 1 of the
sewer force main extension.

McCreary District estimates that the additional 405 customers will generate
$57,348 in additional revenues. Provide the supporting calculations and the
assumptions that McCreary District used to calculate the expected revenue
impact for the additional customers. Include copies of any documentation used
by McCreary District to calculate its estimate.

Provide the estimated cost McCreary District will incur to provide sewer
service to the additional 405 customers. Include copies of any documentation
used by McCreary District to calculate its cost estimate.

Provide calculations of the projected impact the competition [sic] Phase 1 will
have on annual depreciation expense.

McCreary County Water District currently estimates that the Sanitary Sewer
Collection System Phase | project will be completed in September 2020.

Total number of potential customers along the Sanitary Sewer Collection System
Phase I project is 305.

The reference to additional annual revenues of $57,348 is based upon the
assumption that 100 customers will take service upon the Sanitary Sewer Collection
System Phase | Project being placed in service, that each customer will use 4,000
gallons of water monthly, and that a 16.38 percent increase in McCreary District’s
present rates for sewer service occurs. The supporting calculations for this revenue
level are shown below.

Monthly bill for 4,000 gallons = $28.15 + (2 x $9.82/1,000 gallons) = $47.79
Monthly minimum charge includes 2,000 gallons.
$47.79/month x 12 months x 100 customers = $57,348.



At this time, 164 households have applied to receive sewer service through the
Sanitary Sewer Collection System Phase | Project. Once the Project is placed into
service, additional annual revenues of $94,050.72 should be generated. The
calculations for this amount are shown below.

Monthly bill for 4,000 gallons = $28.15 + (2 x $9.82/1,000 gallons) = $47.79
Monthly minimum charge includes 2,000 gallons.
$47.79/month x 12 months x 164 customers = $94,050.72.

In its response to the Staff Report, as well as its Application in Case No. 2020-
00399, McCreary District has represented the maximum expected number of
customers will be 305. If the Sanitary Sewer Collection System Phase | Project
serves 305 customers, then the Project will produce total additional annual revenues
of $174,911.40. The calculations for this amount are shown below.

Monthly bill for 4,000 gallons = $28.15 + (2 x $9.82/1,000 gallons) = $47.79
Monthly minimum charge includes 2,000 gallons.
$47.79/month x 12 months x 305 customers = $174,911.40.

McCreary District estimates that its annual cost of operation for the Sanitary Sewer
Collection System Phase | Project will be $40 for each installed grinder pump
station. See Case No. 2020-0399, Application, Exhibit 16. Assuming 164 installed
grinder pump stations, the annual cost of operation will be $6,560 ($40.00 x 164).

In its response to the Staff Report, as well as its Application in Case No. 2020-
00399, McCreary District has represented the maximum expected number of
customers will be 305. Assuming 305 installed grinder pump stations, the annual
cost of operation will be $12,200 ($40.00 x 305). Because McCreary County Water
District’s sewage treatment has adequate capacity to treat the additional
wastewater, no other significant operational and maintenance costs are expected.
See Case No. 2020-0399, Application, Exhibit 16.

A detailed depreciation schedule for the Sanitary Sewer Collection System Phase |
Project was provided to the Public Service Commission in McCreary District’s
Application in Case No. 2020-00399 at Exhibit 23. A copy of that schedule is
attached as Attachment 4. Note that the attachment assumes the installation of 240
grinder pump stations.
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MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information
Cases No. 2021-00300 and No. 2021-00301

Question No. 5

Responding Witness: Stephen Whitaker

Refer to McCreary District’s Application in Case No. 2020-00399, page 4 [footnote
omitted]. McCreary District stated that Phase 1 will provide the infrastructural
foundation for later expansions of McCreary District’s collection system and increase
the economic viability of McCreary District’s sewer operations by the addition of
approximately 305 customers.

a.

Given McCreary District’s statement that Phase 1 is the infrastructural
foundation for latter expansions, provide the following: (1) identify each
projected phase of McCreary District’s collection system expansion; (2)
provide a detailed explanation or each construction phase; (3) provide the
estimated cost for each construction phase; (4) identify the date construction
will begin for each phase and the expected in service date of each phase; (5)
the number of customers that McCreary District expects to add when each
construction phase is placed into service; and (6) the expected impact each
phase will have on the sewer division’s revenues and expenses.

Provide cites in the application where McCreary District estimated that an
additional 100 sewer customers will be added to its sewer system at the
competition of Phase 1.

Plans for additional extension projects connecting to Sanitary Sewer Collection
System Phase | Project have not yet been developed and will depend in part upon
McCreary County Water District’s ability to obtain financing. Please note that the
original plan for Sanitary Sewer Collection System Phase | Project included areas
that were subsequently omitted from the Project due to funding limitations. See
Case No. 2020-00399, Application, Exhibits 10, 13, 14 and 15.

The application does not contain an estimate as to the number of customers upon
completion of the Sanitary Sewer Collection System Phase | Project. Currently,
164 households along Sanitary Sewer Collection System Phase | Project have
contracted with McCreary County Water District for service.



MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information
Cases No. 2021-00300 and No. 2021-00301

Question No. 6

Responding Witness: Stephen Whitaker

Refer to McCreary District’s Response at 3. McCreary District’s claim that the
expansion of Fibrotex USA operations at the end of 2022 will result in the doubling of
water purchases and additional revenues of $49,761 for the sewer division.

a.

Provide the calculations and the assumptions that McCreary District used to
calculate the expected revenue impact of Fibrotex USA’s expansion of
operations. Include copies of any documentation used by McCreary District to
calculate its estimate.

Provide the estimated impact the Fibrotex USA expansion will have on
McCreary District’s sewer expenses. Include copies of any documentation
used by McCreary District to calculate its expense estimates.

In October 2018, Fibrotex USA was awarded a 10-year, $480 million contract to
supply Ultra-Lightweight Camouflage Net Systems (ULCANS) to the United
States Army. It established a new manufacturing facility in Stearns, Kentucky to
manufacture material used in makes the fabric that is used for in ULCANS and
additional signature management. The manufacturing facility was established in
partnership with Outdoor Venture Corp., which had operated a manufacturing
facility in Stearns, Kentucky for more than 35 years. Fibrotex USA leased an
existing facility from Outdoor Venture and began renovations to expand the facility
to meet its needs. The plant began operations in 2019 but continues to undergo
renovation and expansion.

The Stearns plant manufactures the fabrics used to produce military uniforms and
camouflage systems. Because of the Stearns plant’s current limitations, fabrics are
shipped to Fibrotex USA facilities in other parts of the United States for certain
treatments twice in the manufacturing process and then returned to the Stearns plant
for additional processing. The processes at the other locations also require a
significant amount of water. When the renovation and expansion of the Stearns
facility is completed, however, all processing will occur at the Stearns facility and
water usage for the present plant output will increase. As plant production is
increased to meet required production schedules, water usage will also increase.
Once the expansion is completed in December 2022, Fibrotex USA expects
monthly plant output to be 2,500 units. Current monthly plant output is
approximately 1,400 units.



Fibrotex USA’s expected water requirements and wastewater output are set forth
in an agreement between Outdoor Venture Corp. and McCreary County Water
District. A copy of the Fibrotex Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Agreement is
attached as Attachment 6 to this Response. Exhibit A to this Agreement is a
schedule of Fibrotex USA water demands. Based upon Fibrotex USA’s
projections, approximately 1,442,632 gallons of water will be required monthly to
produce the required 2,500 units. This usage equates to approximately 17,311,584
gallons of water annually.

During the test period, Fibrotex USA purchased 5,698,100 gallons of water from
McCreary County Water District. See Case No. 2021-00301, Application,
001_RateCalculationsSpreadsheetWater.xlIsx, Tab 2020_AdjustedRevenue. For
purposes of determining the effect of Fibrotex USA’s plant expansion, McCreary
County Water District in its Response to the Staff Report merely doubled the
amount of test period consumption to reflect a doubling of units. It did not consider
the change in the production process that permits all work on fabric to be performed
at the Stearns plant. If all processes were performed at the Stearns plant, as is
expected before the end of this year, the production of 1,400 units will require
annual water purchases of 9,643,260 gallons.

Assuming that Fibrotex USA’s usage increased by 5,698,100 gallons and present
sewer rates were increase 16.38 percent, McCreary County Water District would
experience a revenue increase of $49,744.41. In calculating this amount, McCreary
County Water District assumed that all of the increased volume would be billed at
a rate of $8.73 per 1,000 gallons (the rate for usage in excess of 20,000 gallons).
5,698,100 gallons x $8.73 per 1,000 gallons = $49,744.41.

Assuming that Fibrotex USA’s usage increased by 11,613,484 gallons (17,311,584
gallons — 5,698,100 gallons) to permit the production of 2,500 units and present
sewer rates were increase 16.38 percent, McCreary County Water District would
experience a revenue increase of $101,385.72. In calculating this amount,
McCreary County Water District assumed that the increased volume would be
billed at a rate of $8.73 per 1,000 gallons (the rate for usage in excess of 20,000
gallons). 11,613,484 gallons x $8.73 per 1,000 gallons = $101,385.72.

If plant output is eventually increased to 5,000 units, McCreary County Water
District will experience a revenue increase from Fibrotex’s increased water usage
of $252,598.92. The calculation for this revenue increase is shown below:

Annual Gallons = 2,886,057 gals per month x 12 months/year = 34,632,684 gals
Increase from Test Period = 34,632,684 gals — 5,698,100 gals = 28,934,584 gals
Revenue Increase = 28,934,584 x $8.73 gals = $252,598.92

To estimate the increased operating expense associated with serving the Fibrotex
USA plant’s additional wastewater output, an average operating cost of treating
1,000 gallons of wastewater was established. The calculations for determining this



average cost are shown below. Costs not listed are not expected to vary with the
increased usage. The average operating cost was then applied to the increased
wastewater output in each scenario.

Average Operating Cost:

Water $ 11,148.00
Chemicals $124,891.00
Power $140,049.00
Total $276,088.00

$276,088 + 141,013,234 gallons = $1.958/1,000 gallons

Output increase of 5,698,100 gallons will result in an increase of $11,156,88 in
operating expenses (5,698,100 gallons x $1.958/1,000 gallons = $11,156,88).

Output increase of 11,613,484 gallons will result in an increase of $22,739.20 in
operating expenses (11,613,484 gallons x $1.958/1,000 gallons = $22,739.20).

Output increase of 28,934,584 gallons will result in an increase of $56,653.92 in
operating expenses of (28,934,584 gallons x $1.958/1,000 gallons = $56,653.92).
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FiBROTEX SANITARY SEWER PUMP STATION AGREEMENT

This agreement is made on the i(oﬁ'ﬂay of Mau 2019 |, between

ONVC- FibroexUSA of 30 Venhe Drdwe S g] , dnd the McCreary County
Water District, of 456 North Highway 27, P.O. Box 488, Whitley City, K'Y 42653,
to-wit:

WHEREAS, Fibrotex USA [hereafter refetred to as "Fibrotex"] is in the
process of opening a manufacturing plant in Stearns, McCreary County, Kentucky,
which is projected to use water and sewer services to be provided by the McCreary
County Water District [hereafter "MCWD"], and the parties desire to agree to
certain parameters of service the MCWD can provide using its current system
equipment and capacities. The subject agreement shall be based upon providing
such water and sewer services in accordance with Fibrotex's use projections as
specifically set out by Fibrotex and furnished to the MCWD in a document entitled
AWater and Waste - Water Consumption for Fibrotex USA Plant@, on or about
May 7, 2019, as more specifically set forth and shown on the A1400 Systems
Monthly@ portion of the document, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof and marked as Exhibit AA@.

WHEREAS, Fibrotex's current plan is to purchase water and sewer service
for its plant based upon the projected usage rates set out on Exhibit "A", the "1400
Systems Monthly" projections, at the specified usage rates for which MCWD is
capable of providing using current equipment and facilities pending approval of
such services from existing facilities being by the Commonwealth of Kentucky,
Division of Water of the Energy and Environment Cabinet [hereinafter "Division
of Water"]. These monthly flow rates are not to exceed 803,605 gallons of water
per month, with Fibertex's average flow requirement and discharge projections not
to exceed 27 gallons per minute [gpm] with the peak instantaneous flow not to
exceed 66 gpm, all as shown on Exhibit AA@.

The parties hereto are aware that the Division of Water has previously
approved Eclipse Engineer's design specifications, as set out below, for a new
upgraded purap station and other improvements and that such agency may not
approve such water and sewer services being furnished by the MCWD from
existing facilities. Furthermore the parties are aware that even if MCWD obtains a
favorable decision from the Division of Water based upon the "1400 Systems
Monthly" projections, in practice the demand may overload the system's pumping
capacity causing pump failure, or Fibertex's consumption, peak flow rates, and
instantaneous flow rates may change in the future based upon Fibertex's
operational and manufacturing characteristics and product output which may
necessitate facility improvements by the MCWD. If so these issues and/or future
changes and upgrades will entail modifications in MCWD's facilities requiring




significant capital expenditures which must be borne by Fibertex.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties have agreed that should these water usage
and/or flow rates at any time after the date of this agreement exceed the stated
parameters set out on the "1400 Systems Monthly" projections shown on Exhibit
AA@), and should such excessive usage and/or flow rates result in equipment,
mechanical, and/or regulatory failures and/or incurred expenses for the MCWD,
Fibrotex shall, at the sole discretion of the MCWD, immediately pay for any and
all such expenses incurred by MCWD attributable to Fibrotex's excessive usage,
flow rate, or service demand such as, but not limited to, the repair or replacement
of pumps .

Furthermore, the parties agree that if repeated episodes of such excessive
water usage and/or sewer discharge flow cause system failures and chronic
insufficiencies of capacity, such as pump failures and/or sanitary system
overflows, Fibrotex agrees to pay for the construction of an improved sanitary
sewer system in accordance with plans and specifications as originally designed by
MCWD engineers which are dated on or about January, 2019. These plans and
specifications are entitled AFibrotex Waterline and Sanitary Sewer Extensions,
January, 2019" prepared by Eclipse Engineers, PLLC for the MCWD and have
been provided to Fibrotex for its review on or about January 8, 2019, and are
commonly referred to as Athe Fibrotex project cost spreadsheet@ with a projected

project cost of approximately $529,332.00,, n
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Water and Waste - Water Consumption for Fibrotex USA Plant

October &, 2018

*Based on a 30-day Month (21 Production Days)
“*Based on District WWTP Plant Capacity of
900,000 GPD

*Based on a 30-day Month (21 Production Days)
**gased on District WWTP Plant Capacity of
900,000 GPD

Revised: February 14, 2019
Revised: April 11, 2019
Revised: May 7, 20138
1400 Systems Monthly 2500 Systems Monthly 50008 Systems Monthly
56000 run/mirs 100000 run/ mtrs 200000 run/ mtrs
MachinefProcess [ I:;::‘z:: Consumption Machine/Pracess '::::g Consumption Machine/Process Nﬂ:r;:; Cansumption
m3/Month m3/Month m3/Month
Printing 2 1131 Printing 2 1958 Printing 2 3952
Beams 1 1680 Beams 2 3000 Beams z 6000
Fimishing 1 70 Fimishing 1 175 Fimishing 1 350
Print.Paste 36 Print.Paste S0 Print.Paste 120
Drum Washer 1 34 Drum Washer 48 Drum Washer S6
fapor 1 101 Vapor 180 Vapor 36
m3 3042 m3 5451 m3 10925
Gallons per Gallons per Gallons per
Month 803,605 Month 1,442,632 | Month 2,886,057
Gallons per 38,267 Gallons per 68,657 Gallons per 157,431
_ani DEN" Da
Gallens per Gallons per Gallons per
Minute i _Minu& i Minute 28
Gallons per Gallons per #=*Gallons
Minute 66 Minute 118 per Minute 232
|__PEAKF** PEAK*SS PEAK
Plant sgffacﬁy 23 Plant ;:fl:amv 7.6 Plant gram i3

*Based on a 30-day Month {21 Production Days)
**Based on District WWTP Plant Capacity of
800,000 GPD

*=%*Based on 2 2.5 peaking factor *==Based on a 2.5 peaking factor ***Based on a 2.5 peaking factor
Projected Revenue Calculations
Water i Water i Water
803,605 gallons per month 1,442,632 gallons per month 2,886,057 gallons per month
First 2000 gallons 3 20.35 First 2000 gallons S 20.35 First 2000 gallons S 2035
All over 2000 gallons $ 541083 All over 2000 gallons S 5,724.27 All over 2000 gallons $ 19,467.35
Monthiy Water Invoice § 543118 AMonthly Water invaoice § 9744862 Monthly Water fnvoice $ 12,487.74
Annual District Revenue $ 65,1722 Annual District Revenue $ 116,935.42 \Annual District Revenue § 233,852.84
Sewer Sewer Sewer
803,605 gallons per month 1,442,632 gallons per month 2,386,057 gallons per month
First 2000 gzlions s 19.35 First 2000 gallons S 19.35 First 2000 gallons 5 1935
Next 18,000 gallons s 121.50 Next 18,000 gallons s 121.50 INext 18,000 gallons 8 121.50
All aver 20,000 gallons § 4701863 All over 20,000 gallons $ 853579 All over 20,000 gzilons S 17,19634
Monthiy Sewer Invoice S 4,R4248 Monthly Sewer invoice S 86576.64 Monthly Sewer invoice $ 17,337.18
Annual Oistrict Revenue $ 58,109.77 Annual District Revenue $ 104,119.73 Annual District Revenue $ 208,045632
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MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Response to Commission Staff’s Third Request for Information
Cases No. 2021-00300 and No. 2021-00301

Question No. 7
Responding Witness: Stephen Whitaker

In its procedural Order issued October 8, 2021, the Commission made the following
finding: “If Commission Staff finds that changes should be made to the manner in
which McCreary District accounts for the depreciation of McCreary District’s assets,
McCreary District in its response to the Commission Staff Report shall also state its
position in writing on whether the Commission should require McCreary District to
implement the proposed change for accounting purposes.”’[Footnote omitted.]
Provide McCreary District’s position regarding implementing for accounting
purposes the Commission Staff’s proposed depreciation life changes for the water and
sewer divisions.

McCreary County Water District notes the absence of any evidence in the record of this
proceeding to support the assertion that the service lives currently used to calculate its
depreciation expense are erroneous or unreasonable or that the useful lives recommended
by Commission Staff are more accurate or reasonable. Notwithstanding the absence of any
evidence to support the accounting change suggested by the request, McCreary County
Water District does not object to such accounting change but reserves the right to contest
the imposition of such accounting changes in future Public Service Commission
proceedings.
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